In the current year, the Group has applied the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of
Underlying Assets for the first time which has resulted in a material effect on the information in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011. In accordance with the amendments to
HKAS 1, the Group has therefore presented a third statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011
without the related notes.

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and prior years
by line items are as follows:

Year ended
31.12.2012

Year ended

31.12.2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in income tax expense (91,288) 137,401

Increase in net profit (increase in net loss) for the year 91,288 (137,401)

– 8 –

The effects of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 1
January 2011 and 31 December 2011 is as follows:

As at
1.1.2011

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
1.1.2011

(restated)

As at
31.12.2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31.12.2011
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities (2,275,215) (734,379) (3,009,594) (2,479,675) (904,914) (3,384,589)

Total effects on net assets 19,190,886 (734,379) 18,456,507 19,876,606 (904,914) 18,971,692

Total effects on equity (19,190,886) 734,379 (18,456,507) (19,876,606) 904,914 (18,971,692)

The effects of the above change in an accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 31

December 2012 is as follows:

As at
31.12.2012

HK$’000

Increase in deferred tax liabilities 817,108

Total effects on net assets (817,108)

Total effects on equity (817,108)

The effects of the above change in an accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for

the current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted loss per share

Impact on basic and
diluted loss per share

Year ended
31.12.2012

Year ended

31.12.2011

HK cents HK cents

Figures before adjustments (5.85) (9.93)